LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Date:
Venue:

Time:

ADMIN

(i)

TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2017
LANCASTER TOWN HALL
6.10 P.M.

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman

Declaration of Interests

To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.

Performance and Service Accounts Update - Environmental Services
Chief Officer (Environment) to provide an oral update and report back.

Performance and Service Accounts - Health and Housing Service (excluding
Council Housing) (Pages 1 - 56)

Oral report of the Chief Officer (Health and Housing).
Work Programme
To consider any items the Panel may want to add from the meeting.
ISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS
Membership

Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman),



Sam Armstrong, Tracy Brown, Andrew Gardiner, Terrie Metcalfe, John Reynolds,
Roger Sherlock and Phillippa Williamson
(i) Substitute Membership

Councillors Dave Brookes, Nathan Burns, Ron Sands, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and
Peter Williamson

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively emalil
democraticsupport@Ilancaster.gov.uk.

SUSAN PARSONAGE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on Friday, 29" September, 2017.


mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

Page 1

> £102 Al
(Buisnoy pue UieaH) J83ui0 faitD

sbpoT suuezns

L ®plIS



Page 2

ue|d jeiodio) wuojul

3abpnq ayj o) suondo J3YIN} SRITUID

abusjjey) o4 Anunjioddg

(uonejuasaid siy) 104 seale PapUNy YYH SIPNJIXI) M3IAIBAQ SBIIAIAS

asodingd uonelusssid

¢ @plIs



Page 3

Buisg|ap pue YyijesH — ueld sieiodiod)

114 21b318.115

€ SpPIIS



Page 4

PSP I 0
1300 paisanul
G Al U
L2l SIS
(D) X001
areipuzb o)

e,

SIaAlQ A

¥ 3pPIS



Page 5

(3ueaep) Jabuepy
Buisnoy 101235 IjeAlld

iaBeuepy sa31M435 YH isBeuey uoiIa1014 N|qng Jsbeuepy aunsia pue spiods

(Buisnoy pue yjjeay)
193150 J8iYD

24N12NJ1S

S 8pPlS



Page 6

A E_EI
IpUN0D) A1) Jsiseduer]

pue yjes) 1ebaue

e

9 °pIIS



Page 7

1PU3ISIJ 3Y1 UIylm pusds pue SI03ISIA 95ea4dU|

S8111]128) N0 0} SS90 Jo Alljenba apiaold pue Alunwiwod Ino Jo spasu Ucﬂﬂunc:
diysiouped ul j1om pue Jayiebo) saiunuiwod buug

anl| 03 a2e|d adIN

(59 abe) synpe Ispjo Ul a1ed 10} pasu syl Ae[R(

salj|ige pue sabe ||e — sjaaa] Auaoe [edisAyd Buiseauou|

uole|ost [e1nos bupnpay

3}l| 40 Ajjenb “yijeay jejusw asueyU]

Ajpamewaid buiAp sjdoad jo Jaquinu ayi 8onpad pue yyesy || Jusdid

sasnoyysem pue syieq d1jgnd pjing o1 sanLoyine [exo| abeinodus o3 passed sem 10y SISNOYSEAA PUB SYleg 34l 918l U]

L EPls



Page 8

CSRAWWT] FHLTOL AULNT

8 SpIIS



Page 9

ledk e uol[|Iq 7'8F 18

" pIlewllss usaq sey pue|dul ul Allaioeul [eaisAyd Jo 1500 ayl pue Jeah yoea aJow 00§ 9F suiea aSelane Uo |BNpIAIpUl aAI19. AjjedisAyd B (51500 J1LIOU0ID .

auljaap ayj uo aJe (jooyds o1 sAsuunol Suipnjaut) sdiiy
P[EM JO JSQUWINU 3Y1 INg ‘UOISN|aUl pue uols
[...]
y Supedasid mou pue Suiuig 73 Jeg uosjpwey) yum paisiua diysisunied Ajoyine Asewnd yunoyg

aouepinB Buiuue|d Ayijenb sie apim-Alunod payaune| g padoPasg

22IAI9S 42010 JNOIARYSY |BID0S-11UY PR1EDIPSP E PAONPOIIU] -
821AJ8S 19210 JuBWRdIoug bulnoy Boq psiesipap ayl pays!|qeiss A|ind -
(S1/102) deek 8seq U0 g7z dn ucnelsusb swosul [oJU0) 153 -
$3553UISNg P00} O} IIAISS 12311 POC 43JBS JO UdIINPoIu] -

swayas diysiaupied Auoyiny Alewild ayl jo buluayibuais .

papuiw Ajjeniawwos 40w ‘Bupiom Jo shem g sdiysuolejal meN e

MIIADY JBBA SNOIADI(

7S @PIS



	Agenda
	5 Performance and Service Accounts - Health and Housing Service (excluding Council Housing)



Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  10TH OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Tracy Brown and Roger Sherlock 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Sam Armstrong, John Reynolds and Phillippa Williamson 

 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance; 
Revenues & Benefits and Skills 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Kieran Keane Assistant Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) (minutes 15-17 only) 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Simon Kirby Sport and Leisure Manager 
 Angela Jackson HR Service Manager 
 Robert Bailey Organisational Development Manager 
 Nick Howard Public Protection Group Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

17 PERFORMANCE AND SERVICE ACCOUNTS UPDATE - ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES  
 
The Chairman introduced the Chief Officer (Environment) to the Panel. The Chief Officer 
(Environment) presented to the Panel savings and income generation suggestions from 
Environmental Services officers, as requested by the Panel at the previous meeting.  
 
The suggestions from Environmental Services were as follows:  
 

 Adopt a proportionate approach to decision making/delegation. 

 Implement a systems/lean thinking programme to realise efficiencies. 

 Design services from the perspective of the customer.  

 Understand/appreciate/proportionately manage risk rather than simply avoiding it 
and not achieving innovative solutions. 

 Use of different special purpose vehicles (legal entities) for income generation. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH OCTOBER 2017 
 

 Need for agility in responses – speedy decision making/quick release of resources 
when good opportunities arise. 

 Appreciation that good ideas don’t always work. 

 Short term additional capacity to speed up implementation of projects.  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) explained that the majority of the above suggestions were 
currently in progress or were planned to be in the future. Emphasis was placed on the 
need to be agile and efficient when making decisions. It was explained that this would 
allow decisions to be taken properly but in a shorter amount of time, to avoid missing 
financially beneficial opportunities for the Council.  
 
Members asked questions of the Chief Officer (Environment) regarding various issues. 
Topics included: explanation of the systems/lean thinking approach; rescheduling of 
ground maintenance and cleansing process; communication issues and transparency. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked the Chief Officer (Environment) for 
returning to the meeting and providing the information requested. The Chief Officer 
(Environment) was asked to return to the Panel, in approximately six months’ time, to 
provide an update on the suggestions and how they have been implemented.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the suggestions provided by the Chief Officer (Environment), listed above, be 

noted.  
 

(2) That the Chief Officer (Environment), return to the Panel in approximately six 
months’ time, to update the Panel on the progress of the suggestions provided and 
how they have been implemented. 

 
18 PERFORMANCE AND SERVICE ACCOUNTS - HEALTH AND HOUSING SERVICE 

(EXCLUDING COUNCIL HOUSING)  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Officer (Health and Housing) and three officers from 
the Health and Housing service to the meeting. It was noted that the Council Housing 
(Housing Revenue Account funded) section of the Health and Housing service was 
excluded from the presentation and would be presented to the Panel separately.   
 
Members were given an in depth presentation regarding the Health and Housing Service 
and how it functioned and performed.  
 
The purpose of the presentation was to provide: 
 

 An overview of the Health and Housing Service (excluding Housing Revenue 
Account). 

 Address an opportunity for challenge.  

 Generate further budget options. 

 Inform Member of the Corporate Plan. 
 
The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) informed of the strategic fit of the service and 
explained how it adhered to the current Health and Wellbeing Corporate Plan priority. The 
Key Drivers of the service were outlined as: 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH OCTOBER 2017 
 

 Value for money. 

 Aim to be an ‘employer of choice’. 

 Generate income to invest.  
 
The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) then introduced three officers who each presented 
in turn and explained their role as well as how their individual sections functioned and 
performed. The staff members were representatives from: Sports and Leisure; Human 
Resources and Public Protection.  
 
Topics discussed included: development of Salt Ayre Leisure Centre; modernisation of 
services/marketing; Salt Ayre membership subscriptions; staff structures; operating costs; 
benchmarking; future income generation ideas; direct debit payments; partnership 
working; the two areas of Human Resources; life cycle of an employee; tax legislation 
changes; running costs; auto enrolment; gender pay gap; e-learning/training budget; 
sickness absences levels; productivity savings; launch of new employee appraisal system; 
suggestions to improve recruitment; licensing section joining environmental health; 
services requests/inspections; external income; income targets; performance plan; 
customer feedback; community empowerment; community emergency plans and 
proactivity.  
 
On conclusion of the presentation the Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked the 
officers for their attendance and presentations.  
 
During the presentation, Members asked questions of the Health and Housing officers 
present regarding various issues. Topics included: head count of staff (including 
comparisons with previous years); disciplinary/appeals; reduction in sickness absence;  
productivity of workforce; measures of productivity and staff incentives. 
 
The Chairman asked the Chief Officer (Health and Housing) to return to the next meeting 
of the Panel with savings and income generation suggestions from Health and Housing 
officers. It was suggested that this would formulate recommendations that would support 
services to develop and implement income and efficiency generating projects. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Officers be thanked for their attendance and presentations to the Panel. 
 
(2) That the Chief Officer (Health and Housing) return to the next meeting of the Budget 

and Performance Panel with savings and income generation suggestions from Health 
and Housing officers. 

 
19 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested Members to put forward any 
necessary items for the Panel’s Work Programme for 2017/18. It was noted that the items, 
referred from minutes 17 and 18 and as set out below, would be added to the Work 
Programme.   
 

 That the Chief Officer (Environment) return to the Panel in approximately six 
months’ time, to update the Panel on the progress of the suggestions provided and 
how they have been implemented, and this be added to the Panel’s Work 
Programme for 2017/18.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH OCTOBER 2017 
 

 

 That the Chief Officer (Health and Housing) return to the next meeting of the 
Budget and Performance Panel with savings and income generation suggestions 
from Health and Housing officers, and this be added to the Panel’s Work 
Programme for 2017/18.  

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Work Programme, with the additions as referred to above, be approved.   
 

 
  

 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


